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HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Gurgaon North Vikas Sadan, 1st Floor, Near DC Court,
Gurgaon Ph.0124-2332775 Email:-

hspcbrogrn@gmail.com
 Website: www.hrocmms.nic.in  E-Mail  - hspcbho@gmail.com     

      Telephone No.: 0172-2577870-73______________________

 To.
        M/s :  Silverglade Infrastructure Private Limited

       Village Sukhrali Sector 28 Gurugram

       GURGAON

       122001

Sub. : Grant of consent to Establish to M/s Silverglade Infrastructure
Private Limited

Please refer to your application no. 9390084 received on dated 2021-02-03 in
regional office Gurgaon North.
With reference to your above application for consent to establish,M/s Silverglade Infrastructure
Private Limited is here by granted consent as per following specification/Terms and conditions.

No. HSPCB/Consent/ :  329962321GUNOCTE9390084 Dated:03/03/2021

Consent Under  AIR/WATER

Period of consent  03/03/2021 - 31/01/2028

Industry Type  Building and Construction projects having waste water generation more
than 100 KLD in respective of their built-up area

Category  RED

Investment(In Lakh)  52451.0

Total Land Area (Sq.
meter)

 19627.25

Total Builtup Area (Sq.
meter)

 121827.6

Quantity of effluent

1. Trade  0.0 KL/Day

2. Domestic  256.4 KL/Day

Number of outlets  1.0

Mode of discharge

1. Domestic  -

2. Trade  -

Permissible Domestic Effluent Parameters

1. BOD 10 mg/l

2. COD 50 mg/l

3. TSS 25 mg/l

4. Total nitrogen 10 mg/l
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Terms and conditions 
                   

5. total phosphorus 1 mg/l

6.  Faecal choliform
(MPN/100 ml) less than

100

7. pH 5.5 9 range

Permissible Trade Effluent Parameters

1. BOD 0 mg/l

Number of stacks  3

Height of stack

1. 4 no. of stack to 4 no.
of dg sets of 1500 kva
each

103.80 m

2. stack to DG set of
500 Kva

103.8 m

3. stack to dg set of 810
kva

103.6 m

Permissible Emission parameters

1. SPM 150 mg/m3

Capacity of boiler

1. na 0 Ton/hr

Type of Furnace

1. na 0 na

Type of Fuel

1. Diesel 0.435 KL/day

1. The  industry  has  declared  that  the  quantity  of  effluent  shall be 256.4 KL/Day i.e
0KL/Day for Trade Effluent,  0 KL/Day for Cooling, 256.4 KL/Day for Domestic and
the same should not exceed .

2. The above 'Consent to Establish' is valid for 60 months from the date of its issue to be
extended for another one year at the discretion of the Board or till the time the unit
starts its trial production whichever is earlier.  The unit will have to set up the plant
and obtain consent during this period.

3. The officer/official of the Board shall have the right to access and inspection of the
industry in connection with the various processes and the treatment facilities being
provided simultaneously with the construction of building/machinery.  The effluent
should conform the effluent standards as applicable

4. That necessary arrangement shall be made by the industry for the control of Air
Pollution before commissioning the plant.  The emitted pollutants will meet the
emission and other standards as laid/will be prescribed by the Board from time to time.

5. The applicant will obtain consent under section 25/26 of the Water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under section 21/22 of the Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act,1981 as amended to-date-even before starting trial
production



6. The above  Consent to Establish is further subject to the conditions that the unit
complies with all the laws/rules/decisions and competent directions of the
Board/Government and its functionaries in all respects before commissioning of the
operation and during its actual working strictly.

7. No in-process or post-process objectionable emission or the effluent will be allowed, if
the scheme furnished by the unit turns out to be defective in any actual experience

8. The Electricity Department will give only temporary connection and permanent
connection to the unit will be given after verifying the consent granted by the Board,
both under Water Act and Air Act.

9. Unit will raise the stack height of DG Set/Boiler as per Board's norms.

10. Unit will maintain proper logbook of Water meter/sub meter before/after
commissioning.

11. That in the case of an industry or any other process the activity is located in an area
approved and that in case the activity is sited in an residential or institutional or
commercial or agricultural area, the necessary permission for siting such industry and
process in an residential or institutional or commercial or agricultural area or
controlled area under Town and Country Planning laws CLU or Municipal laws has to
be obtained from the competent Authority in law permitting this deviation and be
submitted  in original with the request for consent to operate.

12. That there is no discharge directly or indirectly from the unit or the process into any
interstate river or Yamuna River or River Ghaggar.

13. That the industry or the unit concerned is not sited within any prohibited distances
according to the Environmental Laws and Rules, Notification, Orders and Policies of
Central Pollution control Board and Haryana State Pollution Control Board.

14. That of the unit is discharging its sewage or trade effluent into the public sewer meant
to receive trade effluent from industries etc. then the permission of the Competent
Authority owing and operating such public sewer giving permission letter to his unit
shall be submitted at time of consent to operate.

15. That if at any time, there is adverse report from any adjoining neighbor or any other
aggrieved party or Municipal Committee or Zila Parishad or any other public body
against the unit's pollution; the Consent to Establish so granted shall be revoked.

16. That all the financial dues required under the rules and policies of the
Board have been deposited in full by the unit for this Consent to
Establish.

17. In case of change of name from previous  Consent to Establish granted, fresh  Consent
to Establish fee shall be levied.

18. Industry should adopt water conservation measures to ensure minimum consumption
of water in their Process.  Ground water based proposals of new industries should get
clearance from Central Ground Water Authority for scientific development of previous
resource.

19. That the unit will take all other clearances from concerned agencies, whenever
required.

20. That the unit will not change its process without the prior permission of the Board.

21. That the Consent to Establish so granted will be invalid, if the unit falls in Aravali
Area or non conforming area.

22. That the unit will comply with the Hazardous Waste Management Rules and will also
make the non-leachate pit for storage of Hazardous waste and will undertake not to
dispose off the same except for pit in their own premises or with the authorized
disposal authority.



 

Regional Officer, Gurgaon North 

Haryana State Pollution Control Board. 

23. That the unit will submit an undertaking that it will comply with all the specific and
general conditions as imposed in the above Consent to Establish within 30 days failing
which Consent to Establish will be revoked.

24. That unit will obtain EIA from MoEF, if required at any stage.

25. In case of unit does not comply with the above conditions within the stipulated period,
Consent to Establish will be revoked.

26. That unit will obtain consent to operate from the board before the start of product
activity.

 Specific Conditions

Other Conditions :

 1. The project proponent will obtain all necessary clearances from all concerned departments.
2. Project proponent will not change the quantity of domestic effluent/trade effluent/air
emission without prior permission of the Board. Project Proponent will obtain prior CTO
before starting of production and apply for CTO/ CTE Extension at least 90 days before expiry
date of this CTE. 3. Project Proponent will install STP/ETP/ACPM along with the main
project. 4. Project Proponent will install adequate acoustic enclosures/chambers on their DG
SETS with proper stack height as per prescribed norms to meet the prescribed standards
under EP Rules. 5. Project Proponent will comply with the provisions of Water Act, 1974, Air
Act, 1981, Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016, Hazardous & Other Waste Management
Rules, 2016, Plastic Waste Management Rules, 2016, E-Waste Management Rules, 2016,
Battery Managements Rules, C&D Waste Management Rules, 2016& amendments and other
applicable environmental legislation. 6. Project Proponent will use only treated effluent
supplied from Sewage treatment plant during construction phase of the project 7. That this
CTE will not provide any relaxation /benefit from any other Act/Rules/Regulations applicable
to the project/land in question. 8. Project Proponent will not discharge any type Treated or
untreated effluent outside the premises of the project. 9. Project Proponent will not use in their
DG set as a fuel i.e. pet coke, furnace oil and LSHS etc. 10. Stack emission level should be
stringent than the existing standards in terms of the identified critical pollutants. 11. Effective
fugitive emission control measures should be imposed in the process, transportation, parking
etc. 12. Encourage use of cleaner fuels (pet coke / furnace oil /LSHS may be avoided). 14.
Increase of green belt cover by 40% of the total land area beyond the permissible requirement
of 33%, wherever feasible. 15. Stipulation of greenbelt outside the project premises such as
avenue plantation, plantation in vacant areas, social forestry etc. 16. Assessment of carrying
capacity of transportation load on the roads inside the industrial premises. If the roads
required to be widened, shall be prescribed as a condition. 17. Project Proponent will not
discharge any type of effluent inside & outside of the premises of the project and reuse/recycle
of treated waste water be ensured. 18. Continuous monitoring of emission and effluent quality /
quantity to be installed & will connect the same with server of CPCB and HSPCB. 19. A
detailed water harvesting plan may be submitted by the project proponent. 20. Project
Proponent will achieve zero discharge and install latest technology of STP/ETP and
reuse/recycle of treated effluent. 24. Monitoring of compliance of EC conditions may be
submitted with third party audit every year. 25. Project Proponent will dispose off their
waste/spent oil of DG sets only to authorize recyclers by the HSPCB. 26. The % of the CER
may be least 1.5 times the slabs given in the OM dated 01.05.2018 for SPA and 2 times for CPA
in case of Environmental Clearance. 27. Project proponent will comply all the directions of
CPCB in this regard and will comply all the orders issued by any court in this regard. 29. The
above Consent to Establish is further subject to the conditions that the unit complies with all
the laws/rules/decisions and competent directions of the Board/Government and its
functionaries in all respects before commissioning of the operation and during its actual
working strictly. 31. CTE so granted is on the basis of detail submitted by the unit in online
application, CTE granted will be without prejudice to any violation made by unit in past & will
be deemed revoked & further action will be taken as per law if any violation is observed at any
stage. 32. At any stage, if any violation observed of any above conditions at any time, this CTE
stands cancelled /revoked & further action will be taken as per law if any violation is observed
at any stage.
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DRAWING TITLE

SCALE NORTH

DATE

ARCHITECT'S SIGN & STAMP

KEY PLAN

DRAWING NO.

CLIENT'S SIGN & STAMP

01-12-2019

1:400 ON A1

GROUP SILVERGLADES

5th FLOOR, TIME SQUARE BUILDING, B-BLOCK,

SUSHANT LOK, PHASE-1, GURUGRAM - 122002,

HARYANA, INDIA

RWH PLAN

APPROVAL OF REVISED BUILDING PLANS OF RESIDENTIAL GROUP

HOUSING COLONY UNDER TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT

(TOD) POLICY FOR MIX LAND USE COLONY

(70% RESIDENTIAL+30%COMMERCIAL) MEASURING 4.85 ACRES

(LICENSE No. 110 OF 2013 DATED 27.12.2013) IN SECTOR - 28,

GURUGRAM MANESAR URBAN COMPLEX BEING DEVELOPED BY

SILVERGLADES INFRASTRUCTURE Pvt. Ltd.

RAIN WATER HARVESTING PLAN

RWH PIT (5)

LEGEND
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Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority
Executive Engineer-I, W/S Division,
Abhinav Verma

 Date - Wed, 10 Sep 2025

Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority
Plot No. 3, Sector 44, Gurugram, Haryana, Pin: 122003

Web site gmda.gov.in

To
Harish Kumar Gupta, Sliverglades Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd
Sliverglades Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.5th Floor,
Time Square Building, B
Block,Gurugram-122002, Haryana

9810131943
www.silverglades.com

Subject:
Water supply connection of 80 mm dia for Residential
Project "High Town (by Silverglades Infrastructure Pvt.
Ltd." an area measuring 19627.2536 sqm, License No. 110
of 2013 in Sector No. 28, Gurugram.

Reference: Your application WC-1756220611792 dated 27-Aug-2025 for the subject as above.

In this context, as per your application for water connection to above premises to connect your intake
system of boosting /water works through 80 mm i/d pipe line to withdraw potable water  as per
approved service estimate at one point mentioned in approved plan is hereby sanctioned subject to the
following conditions:-

1. The K Number allocated is '25091109', henceforth please use this number for any future
correspondence.

2. The connection will be given only from GMDA existing water supply line subject to availability
of water in pipe line. Further intake and boosting arrangement will be made by the colonizer at their
own expenses.

3. The connection is hereby authorized for supply of bulk water supply in UGT only. Further,
arrangement for water supply to individual unit will be made by the colonizer at their own cost as
per approved system.

4. The water bill will be raised by Executive Engineer-I, W/S Division, GMDA, Gurugram and the
applicant / firm will be whole responsible for the full payment regularly within stipulated period.

5. Installation of self recording electronic water meter and its good performance will be the
colonizers responsibility. Total Rs 200000 has been received in GMDA account on dated
09/09/2025 vide reference no GMDAWC68541757145500556 and Rs 200000 has been received in
GMDA account on dated 09/09/2025 vide reference no GMDAWC820581757145188319 (Rs.
2,00,000 as water connection security + Rs. 2,00,000 as water connection fees) .

6. ROW permission will be granted by Infra-I, GMDA as per the procedure thereunder with
additional charges, if applicable.

7. The connection will be made by the colonizer at their own expenses without disturbing Master



Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority
Executive Engineer-I, W/S Division,
Abhinav Verma

W/S system in presence of representative of GMDA. During making connection if any damage to
GMDA service is occurred, the colonizer will be the whole responsible for repair of the same in
good condition. If, the colonizer is failed to repair, repair shall be carried by the GMDA and
expenditure involved on this account shall be paid by the colonizer otherwise the connection shall
be cancelled and disconnected.

8. Water connection should not be already made at site before issuing the permission, failing which
will have to pay the previous bills which will be generated as per approved service estimate with
imposed penalty. Otherwise, the connection will disconnected without serving any Notice.

9. The electronic as per mechanical water meter alongwith RTU of approved make alongwith
power back-up, for remote connection with ICCC of GMDA of reputed make shall be purchased by
the colonizer at their own level and got tested from approved lab/ Institution under intimation to
GMDA after OK testing, the electronic water meter and its report shall have to be submitted to the
Bill Branch, Plot No. 3, Sector-44, GMDA Office, Gurugram for obtaining its clearance to install at
site duly sealed by the GMDA in the presence of representative of GMDA.

10. Installation of water meter should in direct approach and be liable to the official deputed for
taking / recording reading shown by the water meter.

11. Information regarding the installation of water meter shall be given to the Bill Branch Sec-44,
Gurugram in writing and installation of water meter shall be considered from the date of receipt of
written information by GMDA.

12. The land cost, Development charges/ Mtc. charges for such colonies shall be liable as per
GMDA policy as fixed and decided by GMDA time to time shall be bound for payment of the
same well in time.

13. The Mtc. of intake pipes and special repair shall be the colonizers responsibility and his own
cost.

14. The water shall be given at the ground level and GMDA will not be responsible for low
pressure.

15. The water connection will be utilized and limited for facilities to the land/ area in possession
only. The water connection is liable to be disconnected, if any unauthorized connection released
from the intake / connection pipe.

16. For any dispute in the connection with the release of water connection, Mtc and disconnection
with the said water connection, the matter shall be referred by any of the two parties to the
concerned Superintending Engineer (Infra-II), GMDA of the area where the land/ colony is
situated and his decision in the matter shall be final and legally binding on both the parties.

17. Colonizer will inform about increase / decrease of discharge, if any in advance.
18. SDE will verify discharge monthly or as deemed fit for verification and water bill shall raised

monthly and monthly payment shall be made by the colonizer.
19. In absence of installation of water meter, checking of actual assessment of discharge and

verification of the consumption of water shall be made jointly by the representative of GMDA and
colonizer based on discharge of pipes and working hours of plants as per entries recorded in log
book and water bills so prepared shall be binding upon the colonizer for payment and in case of
going water meter out of order, the assessment of discharge and consumption of water shall be
made on the basis of average reading of water meter given during previous two months till the
replacement of water meter in good performance. If, the defective water meter is not replaced
within two months, the connection shall be disconnected without serving any Notice.



Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority
Executive Engineer-I, W/S Division,
Abhinav Verma

20. No Booster/ Suction will be installed directly on the line carrying from GMDA mains and no
other connection will be made from the connection main to water storage tank and in case it is
ever found, the water connection shall be disconnected without serving any Notice by Executive
Engineer-I concerned.

21. GMDA will at the liberty to revise the rates of water charges and colonizer will be liable to
pay the revised charges as and when decided by GMDA.

22. You may also ensure that follow the guide lines of N.G.T. as per Honble Supreme Court.
23. This approval is issued subject to the condition that water & adequate water and adequate

pressure in line will be available after commissioning of W/S line in that area.
24. It must be ensured that connection at site be done within 90 days from the date of issuing of

this letter. After expiry of the date, a fresh application / file for water connection will have to be
submitted by the colonizer / licence holder and security and water connection fees will be
forfieted.

25. The payment due against the monthly water and sewerage charges towards GMDA may be
mdae within upto due date. After non-payment of dues, the water supply can be stopped and the
connection though released can be disconnected without notice.

26. It shall be ensured by the applicant / firm / builder that water consumption shall be as per
approved service estimate, if consumption found abruptly on higher side, the connection is liable
to be disconnection and security deposited will be forfieted.

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:-
i) Bill Branch, GMDA, Sec-44, Gurugram
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GRC	INDIA	TRAINING	&	ANALYTICAL	LABORATORY	
(A	unit	of	Grass	Roots	Research	&	Creation	India	(P)	Ltd.)	
An	ISO	9001:2015,	ISO	14001:2015	&	ISO	45001:2018	(OH&S)	Certified		 
NABL	Accredited	Laboratory	(A	Constituent	Board	of	QCI)	,	TC	7501	(Chemical	&	Biological)	
Recognized	by	Ministry	of	Environment,	Forest	&	Climate	Change	(MoEF&CC,	GOI)	under	the	E(P)	Act,	1986	
Head	Office:	F-375, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P. – 201301 
Phone	No.:	0120 – 4044630, Website:	https://www.grc-india.com;  E‐mail : lab@grc-india.com; info@grc-india.com 

Test	Report	
Report	Code:	A20250531‐096	 		Issue	Date:	31.05.2025	

GRC-LAB/QF-039                                                                                                                                                              Rev.:00            Issue Date: 02.07.2018 
Note:  1.The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. 

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory.
3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the Court of Law without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory. 
4. The MU will be reported in the test report only on the request of customer. 
5. The samples received for chemical testing shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the report unless specified otherwise and samples for biological testing will be destroyed after 7 days of issue of test 
report.

Page 1 of 1 

Reviewed By 

Narinder Singh 
(Sr. Chemist) 

Authorized Signatory
(Seal & Signature)

Issued	To:	Expansion of Group Housing Project,    Analysis	Duration:	05.05.2025 to 31.05.2025   
   M/s Silverglades Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd, 

       Village –Sukhrali, Sector -28, Gurugram, Haryana.  
Sample	Description: Ambient Air  

RESULTS		
(Ambient	Air	Quality	Analysis)	

SAMPLING	DETAILS	

Sampling	Location	 :	 Project Site	
Sample	Collected	by	 :	 Mr. Raj Kumar	
Sampling	Protocol	 :	 GRC/LAB/STP/AIR/01: 2018	
Weather	Condition	 :	 Clear Sky	
Sampling	Duration	 :	 24 Hours	
Sampling	Duration	for	CO	 :	 1 Hour	
Sampler	Installation	Height	 :	 4.0 Meter above Ground Level	
Sample	Packing	&	Marking	 :	 Plastic Bottle/ Zip Polybag & SIPL/MAY/A001-A008	

**End	of	Report**	

S.	No.	 Date	

Test	Parameters	

Particulate	Matter	
(PM10);	µg/m3	

Particulate	Matter	
(PM2.5);	µg/m3	

Sulphur	Dioxide
(SO2);	µg/m3	

Nitrogen	Dioxide
(NO2);	µg/m3	

Carbon	
Monoxide		
(CO);	µg/m3	

IS	5182	
(Part	23):	2006	
(RA	2022)	

IS	5182	(Part	24):	
2019	(RA	2024)	

IS	5182									
(Part	2/Sec‐1):	
2001	(RA	2022)

IS	5182	
(Part	6):	2006	
(RA	2022)	

IS	5182
(Part	10):	1999	
(RA	2019)	

National	Ambient	Air	
Quality	Standards	(2009) 

100	 60	 80	 80	 4000	

1 03.05.2025 149.1 95.7 8.9 38.7 270

2 06.05.2025 151.6 101.9 8.2 33.2 340

3 10.05.2025 147.1 100.3 7.3 40.0 300

4 13.05.2025 142.7 94.4 8.5 31.1 270

5 17.05.2025 131.3 89.7 8.0 32.5 320

6 20.05.2025 125.2 84.5 8.6 35.8 170

7 23.05.2025 144.4 93.4 8.9 31.3 290

8 26.05.2025 126.6 85.7 7.9 37.8 210



GRC	INDIA	TRAINING	&	ANALYTICAL	LABORATORY	
(A	unit	of	Grass	Roots	Research	&	Creation	India	(P)	Ltd.)	
An	ISO	9001:2015,	ISO	14001:2015	&	ISO	45001:2018	(OH&S)	Certified		 
NABL	Accredited	Laboratory	(A	Constituent	Board	of	QCI)	,	TC	7501	(Chemical	&	Biological)	
Recognized	by	Ministry	of	Environment,	Forest	&	Climate	Change	(MoEF&CC,	GOI)	under	the	E(P)	Act,	1986	
Head	Office:	F-375, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P. – 201301 
Phone	No.:	0120 – 4044630,  Website:	https://www.grc-india.com;  E‐mail : lab@grc-india.com; info@grc-india.com 

Test	Report	
Report	Code:	N20250507‐096	 																		Issue	Date:	07.05.2025	

GRC-LAB/QF-039                                                                                                                                                              Rev.:00            Issue Date: 02.07.2018 
Note:  1.The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. 

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory.
3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the Court of Law without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory. 
4. The MU will be reported in the test report only on the request of customer. 
5. The samples received for chemical testing shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the report unless specified otherwise and samples for biological testing will be destroyed after 7 days of issue of test 
report.

Page 1 of 1 

Narinder Singh 
(Sr. Chemist) 

Authorized Signatory
(Seal & Signature)

Issued	To: Expansion of Group Housing Project,     Monitoring	Data	Received	On:	06.05.2025
   M/s Silverglades Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd, 

       Village –Sukhrali, Sector -28, Gurugram, Haryana.  
Sample	Description: Ambient Noise 

RESULTS		
(Ambient	Noise	Monitoring	Data)	

SAMPLING	DETAILS	

Date	of	Monitoring	 :	 05.05.2025  
Monitoring	Done	by	 :	 Mr. Raj Kumar	
Monitoring	Protocol	 :	 IS 9989: 1981, RA 2023	
Weather	Condition	 :	 Clear Sky	
Monitoring	Duration	 :	 24 Hours	

S.	No.	 Location	 Zone	

Prescribed	Limit	
{Noise	Pollution	

(Regulation	&	Control)	
Rules,	2000};	Leq,	dB	(A)	

Observed	Value;		
Leq,	dB	(A)	

Day	Time*	 Night	Time**	 Day	Time*	 Night	Time**	
1 Project Site Residential Area 55 45 59.9 43.8

* Day Time  6.00 AM to 10.00 PM 
**Night Time  10.00 PM to 6.00 AM	

**End	of	Report**	



GRC	INDIA	TRAINING	&	ANALYTICAL	LABORATORY	
(A	unit	of	Grass	Roots	Research	&	Creation	India	(P)	Ltd.)	
An	ISO	9001:2015,	ISO	14001:2015	&	ISO	45001:2018	(OH&S)	Certified		 
NABL	Accredited	Laboratory	(A	Constituent	Board	of	QCI)	,	TC	7501	(Chemical	&	Biological)	
Recognized	by	Ministry	of	Environment,	Forest	&	Climate	Change	(MoEF&CC,	GOI)	under	the	E(P)	Act,	1986	
Head	Office:	F-375, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P. – 201301 
Phone	No.:	0120 – 4044630, Website:	https://www.grc-india.com;  E‐mail : lab@grc-india.com; info@grc-india.com 

Test	Report	
Report	Code:	GW20250521‐096(A)	 											Issue	Date:	21.05.2025	

GRC-LAB/QF-039                                                                                                                                                              Rev.:00            Issue Date: 02.07.2018 
Note:  1.The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. 

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory.
3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the Court of Law without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory. 
4. The MU will be reported in the test report only on the request of customer. 
5. The samples received for chemical testing shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the report unless specified otherwise and samples for biological testing will be destroyed after 7 days of issue of test 
report.

Page 1 of 2 

Reviewed By 

Rahul Singh 
(Sr. Chemist) 

Authorized Signatory
(Seal & Signature)

Issued	To:	Expansion of Group Housing Project,     Sample	Received	On: 05.05.2025         
   M/s Silverglades Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd,         Analysis	Duration: 06.05.2025 to 20.05.2025 
   Village –Sukhrali, Sector -28, Gurugram, Haryana.  

Sample	Description: Ground Water 
RESULTS		

(Water	Quality	Analysis)	
SAMPLING	DETAILS	

Date	of	Sampling	 :	 05.05.2025         
Sampling	Location	 :	 Project Site	
Sample	Collected	by	 :	 Mr. Raj Kumar	
Sampling	Protocol	 :	 IS 17614 (Part-21): 2021	
Weather	Condition	 :	 Clear Sky	
Sample	Quantity	 :	 5 Liter	
Sample	Packing	&	Marking	 :	 Plastic Bottle & SIPL/MAY/GW-01

S.	No.	 Parameters	 Units	

Requirements										
(as	per	IS	10500:	2012,	RA	

2023)	 Results	 Test	Method	
Desirable	
Limit	

Permissible
Limit	

1 Color Hazen 5 15 <5 IS 3025 (Part-4): 2021 
2 Odour - Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable IS 3025 (Part-5): 2018 
3 Turbidity NTU 1 5 <1 IS 3025 (Part-10): 2023 
4 pH Value - 6.5-8.5 No Relaxation 7.78 IS 3025 (Part-11): 2022 
5 Total Dissolved Solids mg/l 500 2000 1420 IS 3025 (Part-16): 2023 
6 Total Hardness (as CaCO3) mg/l 200 600 390 IS 3025 (Part-21): 2009, RA 2023 
7 Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3) mg/l 200 600 430 IS 3025 (Part-23): 2023 
8 Chlorides (as Cl) mg/l 250 1000 343 IS 3025 (Part-32): 1988, RA 2019 
9 Fluoride (as F) mg/l 1 1.5 0.63 APHA 24th Ed., 4500F-D: 2024 

10 Calcium (as Ca2+) mg/l 75 200 94 IS 3025 (Part-40): 2024 
11 Magnesium (as Mg2+) mg/l 30 100 38 IS 3025 (Part-46): 2023 
12 Sulphate (as SO4) mg/l 200 400 157 IS 3025 (Part-24/Sec-1): 2022 
13 Nitrate (as NO3) mg/l 45 No Relaxation 19 IS 3025 (Part-34/Sec-1): 2023 



GRC	INDIA	TRAINING	&	ANALYTICAL	LABORATORY	
(A	unit	of	Grass	Roots	Research	&	Creation	India	(P)	Ltd.)	
An	ISO	9001:2015,	ISO	14001:2015	&	ISO	45001:2018	(OH&S)	Certified		 
NABL	Accredited	Laboratory	(A	Constituent	Board	of	QCI)	,	TC	7501	(Chemical	&	Biological)	
Recognized	by	Ministry	of	Environment,	Forest	&	Climate	Change	(MoEF&CC,	GOI)	under	the	E(P)	Act,	1986	
Head	Office:	F-375, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P. – 201301 
Phone	No.:	0120 – 4044630, Website:	https://www.grc-india.com;  E‐mail : lab@grc-india.com; info@grc-india.com 

Test	Report	
Report	Code:	GW20250521‐096(A)	 											Issue	Date:	21.05.2025	

GRC-LAB/QF-039                                                                                                                                                              Rev.:00            Issue Date: 02.07.2018 
Note:  1.The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. 

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory.
3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the Court of Law without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory. 
4. The MU will be reported in the test report only on the request of customer. 
5. The samples received for chemical testing shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the report unless specified otherwise and samples for biological testing will be destroyed after 7 days of issue of test 
report.

Page 2 of 2 

Reviewed By 

Rahul Singh 
(Sr. Chemist) 

Authorized Signatory
(Seal & Signature)

14 Iron (as Fe) mg/l 
1.0 

No Relaxation 0.43 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

15 Aluminum (as Al) mg/l 0.03 0.2 <0.01 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

16 Copper (as Cu) mg/l 0.05 1.5 <0.01 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

17 Manganese (as Mn) mg/l 0.1 0.3 <0.01 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

18 Boron (as B) mg/l 0.5 2.4 <0.01 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

19 Zinc (as Zn) mg/l 5 15 0.46 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

20 Selenium (as Se) mg/l 0.01 No Relaxation <0.01 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES-VGA) 

21 Arsenic (as As) mg/l 0.01 No Relaxation <0.01 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES-VGA) 

22 Cadmium (as Cd) mg/l 0.003 No Relaxation <0.001 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

23 Total Chromium (as Cr3+) mg/l 0.05 No Relaxation <0.01 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

24 Cyanide (as CN) mg/l 0.05 No Relaxation <0.01 IS 3025 (Part-27/Sec-1): 2021 

25 Lead (as Pb) mg/l 0.01 No Relaxation <0.01 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

26 Mercury (as Hg) mg/l 0.001 No Relaxation <0.001 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES-VGA) 

27 Nickel (as Ni) mg/l 0.02 No Relaxation <0.01 
APHA 24th Ed., 3120-B: 2023 
(ICP-OES) 

28 
Phenolic Compounds 
(as C6H5OH) 

mg/l 0.001 0.002 <0.001 IS 3025 (Part-43/Sec-1): 2022 

29 Anionic Detergent (as MBAS) mg/l 0.2 1 <0.01 IS 3025 (Part-68): 2019 

30 Silica (as SiO2) mg/l -- -- 5.7 
APHA 24th Ed., 4500-SiO2 (C/D): 
2023 

31 Phosphate (as PO4) mg/l -- -- 1.2 APHA 24th Ed., 4500-P D: 2023 
32 Specific Conductivity µS/cm -- -- 2130 IS 3025 (Part-14): 2013, RA 2023 

**End	of	Report**	



GRC	INDIA	TRAINING	&	ANALYTICAL	LABORATORY	
(A	unit	of	Grass	Roots	Research	&	Creation	India	(P)	Ltd.)	
An	ISO	9001:2015,	ISO	14001:2015	&	ISO	45001:2018	(OH&S)	Certified		 
NABL	Accredited	Laboratory	(A	Constituent	Board	of	QCI)	,	TC	7501	(Chemical	&	Biological)	
Recognized	by	Ministry	of	Environment,	Forest	&	Climate	Change	(MoEF&CC,	GOI)	under	the	E(P)	Act,	1986	
Head	Office:	F-375, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P. – 201301 
Phone	No.:	0120 – 4044630, Website:	https://www.grc-india.com;  E‐mail : lab@grc-india.com; info@grc-india.com 

Test	Report	
Report	Code:	GW20250510‐096(B)	 											Issue	Date:	10.05.2025	

 

GRC-LAB/QF-039                                                                                                                                                              Rev.:00            Issue Date: 02.07.2018 
Note:  1.The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. 

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory.
3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the Court of Law without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory. 
4. The MU will be reported in the test report only on the request of customer. 
5. The samples received for chemical testing shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the report unless specified otherwise and samples for biological testing will be destroyed after 7 days of issue of test 
report.

Page	1	of	1	

Reviewed By 

Ajay Kumar Sharma 
(Sr. Quality Manager)
Authorized Signatory 

(Seal & Signature)

Issued	To:	Expansion of Group Housing Project,				 					Sample	Received	On: 05.05.2025         
   M/s Silverglades Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd,         Analysis	Duration: 06.05.2025 to 09.05.2025 
   Village –Sukhrali, Sector -28, Gurugram, Haryana.  

Sample	Description: Ground Water 
RESULTS		

(Water	Quality	Analysis)	
SAMPLING	DETAILS	

Date	of	Sampling	 :	 05.05.2025 
Sampling	Location	 :	 Project Site	
Sample	Collected	by	 :	 Mr. Raj Kumar	
Sampling	Protocol	 :	 IS 17614 (Part-25): 2022	
Weather	Condition	 :	 Clear Sky	
Sample	Quantity	 :	 0.5 Liter	
Sample	Packing	&	Marking	 :	 Sterile Glass Bottle & SIPL/MAY/GW-01

S.	No.	 Parameters	 Units	
Requirements

(as	per	IS	10500:	2012,	
RA	2023)	

Results	 Test	Method	

1 Total Coliform MPN/100ml Shall not be detected in 
100 ml Sample <2 (Not Detected) IS 15185: 2016, RA 2021

2 E. coli MPN/100ml Shall not be detected in 
100 ml Sample <2 (Absent) IS 15185: 2016, RA 2021

**End	of	Report**	



GRC	INDIA	TRAINING	&	ANALYTICAL	LABORATORY	
(A	unit	of	Grass	Roots	Research	&	Creation	India	(P)	Ltd.)	
An	ISO	9001:2015,	ISO	14001:2015	&	ISO	45001:2018	(OH&S)	Certified		 
NABL	Accredited	Laboratory	(A	Constituent	Board	of	QCI)	,	TC	7501	(Chemical	&	Biological)	
Recognized	by	Ministry	of	Environment,	Forest	&	Climate	Change	(MoEF&CC,	GOI)	under	the	E(P)	Act,	1986	
Head	Office:	F-375, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P. – 201301 
Phone	No.:	0120 – 4044630,  Website:	https://www.grc-india.com;  E‐mail : lab@grc-india.com; info@grc-india.com 

Test	Report	
Report	Code:	S20250521‐096	 																				Issue	Date:	21.05.2025	

GRC-LAB/QF-039                                                                                                                                                              Rev.:00            Issue Date: 02.07.2018 
Note:  1.The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. 

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory.
3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the Court of Law without prior written consent of the GRC laboratory. 
4. The MU will be reported in the test report only on the request of customer. 
5. The samples received for chemical testing shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the report unless specified otherwise and samples for biological testing will be destroyed after 7 days of issue of test 
report.

Page 1 of 2 

Reviewed By 

Narendra Singh 
(Sr. Chemist) 

Authorized Signatory
(Seal & Signature)

Issued	To: Expansion of Group Housing Project,     Sample	Received	On:	05.05.2025											
   M/s Silverglades Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd,									 	Analysis	Duration:	06.05.2025 to 20.05.2025 
   Village –Sukhrali, Sector -28, Gurugram, Haryana.  

Sample	Description: Soil Sample 
RESULTS		

(Soil	Quality	Analysis)	
SAMPLING	DETAILS	

Date	of	Sampling	 :	 05.05.2025	
Sampling	Location	 :	 Project Site	
Sample	Collected	by	 :	 Mr. Raj Kumar	
Sampling	Protocol	 :	 GRC/LAB/STP/01: 2018	
Weather	Condition	 :	 Clear Sky	
Sample	Quantity	 :	 5 Kg (Composite sample)	
Sample	Packing	&	Marking	 :	 Zip Polybag & SIPL/MAY/SQ-01

S.		No.	 Parameters	 Units	 Results	 Test	Method	

1. Texture -	 Sandy  Loam  GRC-LAB/STP-SOIL/22; 2018	

2. 
Particle Size Distribution	 -

IS 2720 (Part-4): 1985, RA 2020	Sand	 % 64.3
Silt	 % 17.4
Clay	 % 18.3

3. pH (1:2 Suspension) -	 7.81 IS 2720 (Part-26): 1987, RA 2021	
4. Electrical Conductivity (1:2 Suspension) µS/cm	 413 IS 14767: 2000, RA 2021	
5. Moisture Content %	 7.1 IS 2720 (Part-2): 1973, RA 2020	
6. Cation Exchange Capacity (CEC) meq/100gm	 13.8 IS 2720 (Part-24): 1976, RA 2020	
7. Available Potassium (as K) mg/kg	 89 GRC-LAB/STP-SOIL/07; 2018	
8. Exchangeable Sodium (as Na) mg/kg	 167 GRC-LAB/STP-SOIL/06; 2018	
9. Exchangeable Calcium (as Ca) mg/kg	 2021 GRC-LAB/STP-SOIL/08; 2018	

10. Exchangeable Magnesium (as Mg) mg/kg	 328 GRC-LAB/STP-SOIL/08; 2018	
11. Sodium Absorption Ratio (SAR) meq/kg	 0.91 GRC-LAB/STP-SOIL/19; 2018	



GRC	INDIA	TRAINING	&	ANALYTICAL	LABORATORY	
(A	unit	of	Grass	Roots	Research	&	Creation	India	(P)	Ltd.)	
An	ISO	9001:2015,	ISO	14001:2015	&	ISO	45001:2018	(OH&S)	Certified		 
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12. Organic Matter %	 0.65 IS 2720 (Part-22): 1972, RA 2020	
13. Total Nitrogen (as N) mg/kg	 46 IS 14684: 1999, RA 2019	
14. Total Phosphate (as PO4) mg/kg	 6.1 USEPA Method 365.3: 1978	

15. Iron (as Fe)	 mg/kg	 3.8 USEPA Method 3051-A (Rev.-01): 
2007	

16. Zinc (as Zn)	 mg/kg	 2.5 USEPA Method 3051-A (Rev.-01): 
2007	

17. Copper (as Cu)	 mg/kg	 1.4 USEPA Method 3051-A (Rev.-01): 
2007	

18. Boron (as B)	 mg/kg	 1.8 USEPA Method 3051-A (Rev.-01): 
2007	

19. Manganese (as Mn)	 mg/kg	 11.9 USEPA Method 3051-A (Rev.-01): 
2007	

20. Water Holding Capacity %	 25.6 GRC-LAB/STP-SOIL/13; 2020	
21. Permeability at 270C cm/sec	 2.4 IS 2720 (Part-17): 1986, RA 2021	
22. Porosity %	 40.1 GRC-LAB/STP-SOIL/20; 2020	
23. Bulk Density gm/cm3	 1.33 GRC-LAB/STP-SOIL/12; 2018	

**End	of	Report**	







Fire Fighting
Water Tank
and Pump
Room Below

Electrical Sub
Station Below

Fire Fighting
Water Tank
and Pump
Room Below

Fire Control
Room at
Ground Floor

Fire Control
Room at
Ground Floor

Refuge Area at
17th Floor
(+62700 lvl.)

16
30

0

13
20

0

R9000

R9000

COMMERCIAL
BLOCK ENTRY Green

Area
RESIDENTIAL

BLOCK ENTRY/ EXIT

COMMERCIAL
BLOCK EXIT

6.0 Meter Fire Tender Path

6.0 Meter Fire Tender Path 6.0 Meter Fire Tender Path

6.
0 

M
et

er
 F

ire
 T

en
de

r 
P

at
h

6.
0 

M
et

er
 F

ire
 T

en
de

r 
P

at
h

6.
0 

M
et

er
 F

ire
 T

en
de

r 
P

at
h

6.
0 

M
et

er
 F

ire
 T

en
de

r 
P

at
h

6.0 Meter Fire Tender Path 6.0 Meter Fire Tender Path

6.0 Meter Fire Tender Path

6.
0 

M
et

er
 F

ire
 T

en
de

r 
P

at
h

6.0 Meter Fire Tender Path

6.
0 

M
et

er
 F

ire
 T

en
de

r 
P

at
h

6.0 Meter Fire Tender Path

6.0 Meter Fire Tender Path

6.
0 

M
et

er
 F

ire
 T

en
de

r 
P

at
h

Green
Area

Guard
Room

3mx3m

PEDESTRIAN
ENTRY

PEDESTRIAN
ENTRY

Ramp up
Slope 1:10

Ramp up
Slope 1:10

Green
Area

Green
Area

Green
Area

Green
Area

Green
Area

Green
Area

Green
Area

Green
Area

Green
Area

Green
Area

Green
Area

C
ar

 P
ar

ki
ng

 =
 0

7 
N

os
.

C
ar

 P
ar

ki
ng

 =
 0

5 
N

os
.

120730

6.0 METER ZONING LINE

60
00

6000

8000

18.0 meter wide road
External Road

±00  lvl.

External Road

±00  lvl.

Internal Road

+1050  lvl.

Internal Road

+1050  lvl.

4.5 Mtr. wide Ramp going
down to Upper Basement

slope 1:10

6.35 Mtr. wide Ramp going
down to Upper Basement

slope 1:10

6.
35

 M
tr

. w
id

e 
R

am
p

co
m

in
g 

up
 fr

om
 U

pp
er

B
as

em
en

t s
lo

pe
 1

:1
0

4.
5 

M
tr

. w
id

e 
R

am
p 

co
m

in
g

up
 fr

om
 U

pp
er

 B
as

em
en

t
sl

op
e 

1:
10

Flat Landing

Internal Road

+1050  lvl.

Ramp Down
Slope 1:20

External Road

±00  lvl.

Plaza FFL +600Plaza FFL +600 Plaza FFL +600

A

B

10
06

00

117380

36
90

0

C

D

63
70

0

238110

E

F

60
00

52
00

1500

6.35 Mtr. wide Ramp going
up to Ground Floor

slope 1:10

Internal Road

+1050  lvl.

Internal Road

+1050  lvl.

External Road

±00  lvl.

External Road

±00  lvl.

9000

Plot Line

6.0 mtr. Zoning Line

46000
24930

22
07

0

63
50

63
50

15
0

15
00

15
0

15
00

Plot Line

6.0 mtr. Zoning Line

15
0060

00
16

00
0

31175 45
00

15
0060

00

10
20

0

11
20

0

Plot Line

6.0 mtr. Zoning Line 1.8 mtr. high Boundary Wall

1.8 mtr. high
Boundary Wall

Plot Line

6.0 mtr.
Zoning Line

60
00

lvl. +600

lvl. +600 lvl. -4000

lvl. -1500

lvl. +500

lvl. +600

15
00

1500

150
6350

1500

64
30

15
00 Plot Line

6.0 mtr. Zoning Line 1.8 mtr. high Boundary Wall

62
18

15
00

77
18

4500

150 300

6277

16000

4500

6000

1.8 mtr. high
Boundary Wall

Plot Line

6.0 mtr.
Zoning Line

16.0 mtr.
Setback Line

16.0 mtr. Setback Line

45
00

30
0

45
00

15
00

42
00

15
00

24000

16
04

8

16
04

8

16810

16
65

5

16
65

5

3248531415

22977

25215

80
0015

00

16000

15
80

0

13
20

0

1500
100007375075002796010000412001000044700

10000
1500

Basement Line

Basement Line

Basement
Line

Basement
Line

Internal Road

+1050  lvl.

30
00

3000

R
9000

R
9000

R90
00

R
9000

R
30

00R90
00

R3000

R
30

00

R9000

R9000

R3000

R3000R30
00

R3000

R
3000

R
3000

R3000

R3000

R9000

lvl. +2500

10510

Refuge Area at
17th Floor (mid landing)

+61300 lvl.

Refuge Area at
17th Floor (mid landing)

+61300 lvl.

14
60

14
60

Refuge Area at
6th Floor

+25700 lvl.

88
00

10% Open Area at Audi Level

R3000

R9000

R
3000

R
30

00

16
81

8

91
00

MUMTY
LVL +45000

MUMTY
LVL

+45000

TERRACE LVL
+40200

TERRACE LVL
+18850

OHWT
LVL

+23550

MUMTY
ROOF

LVL
+23550

TERRACE LVL
+19500

TERRACE LVL
+15250

TERRACE LVL
+29900

TERRACE LVL
+15250

MUMTY
LVL

+34100

MUMTY LVL
+34100

MUMTY LVL
+34100

TERRACE LVL
+25550

TERRACE LVL
+15250

T
E

R
R

A
C

E
 L

V
L

+
15

25
0

MUMTY
LVL

+21900

TERRACE
LVL

+11000

TERRACE LVL
+15250

OHWT LVL
+20350

ATRIUM
COVERING

+25500 ATRIUM
COVERING

+17050

1.0 mtr wide
Projection @ Lvl +6750

TERRACE
LVL

+11000

TERRACE LVL
+15750

TERRACE LVL
+15750

MUMTY
LVL

+23100

TERRACE LVL
+19500

MUMTY
ROOF LVL
+103350

TERRACE LVL
+93800

TERRACE
LVL

+97350

TERRACE
LVL

+97350

Terrace
LVL

+97350

Terrace
LVL

+97350

Elevational Feature
+97350

Elevational Feature
+103350

Elevational Feature
+103350

MUMTY
ROOF LVL
+103350

TERRACE LVL
+93800

TERRACE
LVL

+97350

TERRACE
LVL

+97350

Terrace
LVL

+97350

Terrace
LVL

+97350

Elevational Feature
+97350

Elevational Feature
+103350

Elevational Feature
+103350

M
U

M
T

Y
R

O
O

F
 L

V
L

+
11

02
50

TERRACE LVL
+104250

TERRACE LVL
+97200

TERRACE LVL
+97200

ELEVATIONAL FEATURE
LVL +110250

TERRACE LVL
+104250

TERRACE LVL
+97200

TERRACE LVL
+97200

ELEVATIONAL FEATURE
LVL +110250

TERRACE LVL
+104250

TERRACE LVL
+97200

TERRACE LVL
+97200

ELEVATIONAL FEATURE
LVL +110250

TERRACE LVL
+104250

TERRACE LVL
+97200

TERRACE LVL
+97200

ELEVATIONAL FEATURE
LVL +110250

M
U

M
T

Y
R

O
O

F
 L

V
L

+
11

02
50

LVL. +7500

LVL. +7500

LVL. +7500

LVL.
+7500

TOWER-A

TOWER-BTOWER-CTOWER-C

TOWER-C

Kid's Pool
3450x4850
Pool Depth

600mm

Swimming Pool
22400x7500

Pool Depth 1350mm

EWS

CLUB TERRACE

CLUB
TERRACE

LOBBY
TERRACE

CLUB TERRACE

CANOPY
+11000

G+26

G+26

G+25
G+26

G+26

G+25

G+28

G+28 G+28

G+28

22400

75
00

3450

48
50

LVL. +7500

CLUB TERRACE

FO
R 

HV
AC

SO
FT

 W
AT

ER
 T

AN
K

44
 C

U
.M

 
5.

0 
M

 L
IQ

U
ID

 D
EP

TH

S.T.P. Plant Room
17060x5200

(Double Height)
Cap. 100KLD

R.S.

M
BB

 Re
ac

to
r-1

Ca
p 1

5 C
u.m

tr.
Liq

. D
ep

.
= 4

.0 
M

tr.

M
BB

 Re
ac

to
r-2

Ca
p 1

5 C
u.m

tr.
Liq

. D
ep

.
= 4

.0 
M

tr. An
ox

ic 
Ta

nk
Ca

p 1
0 C

u.m
tr.

Liq
. D

ep
. =

 3.
0 M

tr.

Equalization Tank
Cap 50 Cu.mtr.

Liq. Dep. = 3.0 Mtr.

Sludge Holding Tank
Cap 10 Cu.mtr.

Liq. Dep. = 3.0 Mtr.

Drainage Sump
1500x1500x1500

W
AT

ER
 T

AN
K

U
LT

RA
-F

IL
TR

AT
IO

N
 

30
 C

U
.M

 
5.

0 
M

 L
IQ

U
ID

 D
EP

TH

TR
EA

TE
D 

W
AT

ER
 T

AN
K

30
 C

U
.M

 
5.

0 
M

 L
IQ

U
ID

 D
EP

TH

FI
LT

ER
 F

EE
D 

TA
N

K
45

 C
U

.M
 

5.
0 

M
 L

IQ
U

ID
 D

EP
TH

TU
BE

 S
ET

TL
ER

4.
0 

SQ
.M

O
IL

 &
 G

RE
AS

E

CHAMBER
SCREEN 

 T
RA

P

2150 1500 1500 1920

1000

1670

1000

1000

3
0
0
0

1
5
0
0

1
9
0
0

3
0
5
0

4
7
5
0

1
0
7
5
0

3220

17560

16960

FIRE WATER TANK-01

CAP.=225 KLD

SIZE= 8.35mX4.9m

5.5m LIQUID DEPTH

FIRE WATER TANK-02

CAP.=225 KLD

SIZE= 8.35mX4.9m

5.5m LIQUID DEPTH

RAW WATER TANK

CAP.=40 KLD

SIZE= 1.49mX4.9m

5.5m LIQUID DEPTH

TREATED WATER TANK

CAP.=40 KLD

SIZE= 1.49mX4.9m

5.5m LIQUID DEPTH

8
3
5
0

8
3
5
0

1
4
9
0

1
4
9
0

4900

O
IL

 &
 G

RE
AS

E 
TR

AP

CHAMBER
SCREEN 

M
BB

 R
EA

CT
O

R 
- 2

38
 C

U
.M

 
M

BB
 R

EA
CT

O
R 

- 1
38

 C
U

.M
 

4.
0 

M
 L

IQ
U

ID
 D

EP
TH

4.
0 

M
 L

IQ
U

ID
 D

EP
TH

A
n

o
x
i
c
 
T

a
n

k

C
a

p
.
 
3

0
 
C

u
m

L
i
q

.
 
D

e
p

.
 
3

.
0

 
M

t
r
.

STP Plant Room

(Double Height Area)

Capacity 300KLD

FI
LT

ER
 F

EE
D 

TA
N

K
90

 C
U

.M
 

3.
5 

M
 L

IQ
U

ID
 D

EP
TH

TR
EA

TE
D 

W
AT

ER
 T

AN
K

90
 C

U
.M

 
5.

0 
M

 L
IQ

U
ID

 D
EP

TH

90
 C

U
.M

 
5.

0 
M

 L
IQ

U
ID

 D
EP

TH

W
AT

ER
 T

AN
K

U
LT

RA
-F

IL
TR

AT
IO

N
 

TU
BE

SE
TT

LE
R

12
 S

Q
.M

EQUALIZATION
TANK

90 CUM 
3.0 M LIQUID DEPTH

AREA 30 SQM

SLUDGE HOLDING TANK
30 CUM 

3.0 M LIQUID DEPTH

1500x1500x1500

Drainage Sump

TREATED WATER TANK

CAP.=115 KLD

RAW WATER TANK

CAP.=115 KLD

FIRE WATER TANK-02

CAP.=250 KLD

FIRE WATER TANK-01

CAP.=250 KLD

150Ø CI WASTE PIPE

150Ø CI SOIL PIPE

160Ø CI RAIN WATER PIPE

AT1st BASEMENT CEILING LVL.

M.H.S M.H.S M.H.S

M
.H.S

M.H.S

M.H M.HM.H M.H

M
.H.S

M.H.S

M.H

M.H

M.H M.H M.H

M.H M.H

M.HM.HM.H

M.HM.H

M.H

TUBEWELL NO.-1 B
F

V
N

R
V

BFV NRV

FROM TUBEWELL NO.-1 & 2

GH

TUBEWELL NO.-3

BFVNRV

 WATER SUPPLY LINE

GH

M.H

M.H

M.H

IC

IC

M.H

IC

IC

M.H

IC

IC

IC

M.H.S

M.H

M.H

IC

IC

GH GH

GH

GH

GH

GH

GH
GH

GH

GH

GH

GH

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

GREASE TRAP FOR KITCHEN

SIZE=2.0MX1.5M

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

GL=+600

MH=900X800mm

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

GREASE TRAP FOR KITCHEN

SIZE=2.0MX1.5M

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE
SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

GL=+600

MH=910Ø

IL=-900

GL=+600

MH=910Ø

IL=-1050

GL=+600

MH=1220Ø

IL=-1200

MH=1220Ø

IL=-1350

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

GREASE TRAP FOR KITCHEN

SIZE=1.5MX1.0M

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

SLOPE=1:200

250Ø SEWER LINE

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

600X600 VALVE WITH CHAMBER 

VC

IL=-900

GL=+450

MH=910Ø

IL=-1050

MH=900X800mm

MH=1220Ø

IL=-1180

GL=+600

MH=1220Ø

IL=-1275

M.H

IC

M.H

MH=900X800mm

27627

CL=-1500

GL=+1050

MH=910Ø

IL=-450

MH=900X800mm

MH=910Ø

IL=-560

MH=1220Ø

IL=-660

MH=1220Ø

IL=-840

MH=900X800mm

MH=1220Ø

IL=-1000

MH=910Ø

IL=-1200

MH=910Ø

IL=-1310

MH=1220Ø

IL=-1415

MH=1220Ø

IL=-1540

25000

MH=1220Ø

IL=-1700

IL=-1750

IC

80Ø TUBEWELL LINE 

80Ø TUBEWELL LINE 

80Ø TUBEWELL LINE 

50Ø MUNICIPAL 

 WATER SUPPLY LINE

50Ø MUNICIPAL 

 WATER SUPPLY LINE

50Ø MUNICIPAL 

50Ø TUBEWELL LINE 

 WATER SUPPLY LINE

50Ø MUNICIPAL 

FROM TUBEWELL NO.-1 & 2

50Ø TUBEWELL LINE 

50Ø TUBEWELL LINE 

FROM TUBEWELL NO.-1 

50Ø TUBEWELL LINE 

FROM TUBEWELL NO.-1 

50Ø TUBEWELL LINE 

FROM TUBEWELL NO.-1 

50Ø TUBEWELL LINE 

FROM TUBEWELL NO.-1 

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

TUBEWELL NO.-2

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

RING MAIN FROM STP

75Ø uPVC GARDEN HYDRANT

LINE FROM STP

Sign & Stamp

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS

CLIENT NAME & ADDRESS

DRAWING TITLE

SCALE NORTH

DATE

ARCHITECT'S SIGN & STAMP

KEY PLAN

DRAWING NO.

CLIENT'S SIGN & STAMP

01-12-2019

1:400 ON A1

GROUP SILVERGLADES

5th FLOOR, TIME SQUARE BUILDING, B-BLOCK,

SUSHANT LOK, PHASE-1, GURUGRAM - 122002,

HARYANA, INDIA

Site Plan (PHE)

APPROVAL OF REVISED BUILDING PLANS OF RESIDENTIAL GROUP

HOUSING COLONY UNDER TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT

(TOD) POLICY FOR MIX LAND USE COLONY

(70% RESIDENTIAL+30%COMMERCIAL) MEASURING 4.85 ACRES

(LICENSE No. 110 OF 2013 DATED 27.12.2013) IN SECTOR - 28,

GURUGRAM MANESAR URBAN COMPLEX BEING DEVELOPED BY

SILVERGLADES INFRASTRUCTURE Pvt. Ltd.

DUAL PLUMBING PLAN

LEGEND 

SMH

SEWERAGE LINE 

SEWERAGE  MANHOLE 

DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY LINE 

MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY LINE 

Annexure-XIV



Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority
Executive Engineer, Drainage Division,
Vikram Singh

 Date - Fri, 26 Sep 2025

Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority
Plot No. 3, Sector 44, Gurugram, Haryana, Pin: 122003

Web site gmda.gov.in

To
Harish Kumar Gupta
Sliverglades Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.5th Floor,
Time Square Building, B
Block,Gurugram-122002, Haryana

Subject:
Storm Water Drainage connection of 400 mm dia for  Project
"High Town (by Silverglades Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd." an
area measuring 19627.2536 sqm, License No. 110 of 2013 in
Sector No. 28, Gurugram.

Reference: Your application SWDC-1757604157089 dated 11-Sep-2025 for the subject as above.

On above cited subject, as per your application for Storm Water Drainage connection to above
premises to connect your intake Strom Water Drainage System of GMDA is approved as per plan
subject to the following conditions:-

1. The connection will be given only from GMDA existing storm water Drain subject to availability
of storm water drainage system and further connection will be made by you at your own expenses.

2. Road cut fees will be deposited in future if required as per GMDA by laws. In case of road
crossing required for connecting with GMDA line, permission for trenchless connection is to be
seek from Infra-I, GMDA by applying online on GMDA portal and additional charges will be
applicable as per GMDA by laws.

3. The connection will be made by the colonizer at their own expenses without disturbing Master
Storm Water Drainage system in presence of representative of GMDA Dept. During making
connection if any damage to GMDA service is occurred, the colonizer will be the whole
responsible for repair of the same in good condition. If, the colonizer is failed to repair, repair shall
be carried by the Dept. and expenditure involved on this account shall be paid by the colonizer
otherwise the connection shall be cancelled and disconnected.

4. Storm Water Drainage connection should not be made at site before issuing the required
permissions.

5. Information regarding the installation of Storm Water Connection shall be given to this office in
writing and installation of Storm Water Drainage connection shall be considered from the date of
receipt of written information by GMDA.

6. The Maintenance of storm water connection and special repair shall be the colonizers
responsibility at his own cost.

7. For any dispute in the connection with the release of storm water drainage connection,
Maintenance and disconnection with the said storm water drainage connection, the matter shall be
referred by any of the two parties to the concerned Superintending Engineer (Infra-II), GMDA of



Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority
Executive Engineer, Drainage Division,
Vikram Singh

the area where the land/ colony is situated and his decision in the matter shall be final and legally
binding on both the parties.

8. Colonizer will inform about increase / decrease of discharge if any in advance.
9. Checking of actual assessment of discharge and verification shall be made jointly by the

representative of Dept. and colonizer based on discharge of pipes / area.
10. The sanction of storm water drainage connection is for disposal of storm water only, if

sewerage flow is observed at any point of time, legal action by HSPCB under the provision of
environmental protection act,1986 amended up to date and water (prevention and abatement of
pollution act 1973 ) will be taken.

11. GMDA will at the liberty to revise the rates of drainage charges and colonizer will be liable to 
pay the revised charges as and when decided by GMDA.

12. You may also ensure that the guide lines of N.G.T. as per Honble Supreme Court will be
followed.

13. This approval is issued subject to the condition that you will abide by all the rules &
regulations for disposal of Storm Water/Rain Water.

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:-
i) Draftsman Division-III, Drainage, GMDA, Gurugram













Annexure-XVI
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